
 Page 1 of 33 

 
OFFICE OF THE 
INFORMATION & PRIVACY COMMISSIONER 
for Prince Edward Island 

 
 
 

INVESTIGATION REPORT IR-16-001 
 

Re:  Department of Justice and Public Safety; Prince Edward Island Liquor Control 
Commission; Executive Council Office; Office of the Premier; Department of Health and 

Wellness 
 

January 28, 2016 
  

 
Summary: 
 
The Complainant questioned the information handling practices of five public bodies when 
processing access requests the Complainant had submitted.  The Complainant claimed that the 
public bodies grouped and interconnected the access requests, reported to a centralized public 
body, and unnecessarily disclosed his name, phone number, e-mail address, mailing address, 
and the substance of his access requests to other public bodies.  The Complainant submitted 
that his personal information was collected and disclosed in a manner that contravenes Part II 
of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, and that the alleged breaches of 
his privacy subsequently subjected him and his access requests to an arbitrary process. 
 
The Commissioner found that the Complainant’s personal information from request to access 
information forms was collected by the Department of Justice and Public Safety, and disclosed 
to that public body by other public bodies, contrary to Part II of the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act.  The Commissioner found no other violation of the Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act resulting from her investigation.  With regard to the 
unauthorized collection and corresponding disclosure of personal information, the 
Commissioner noted that, due to changes in centralizing the Access and Privacy Services Office, 
this finding currently applies only to those public bodies that have maintained their own 
autonomous access process.  As the Department of Justice and Public Safety, on its own 
initiative, had stopped collecting the information from request to access information forms, an 
order was unnecessary.    
 
Statutes and Regulations Cited: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, 

RSPEI 1988, c F-15.01, s. 1(i), 2, 12, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 
50, 52 
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Authorities Considered:  Order 98-002, 1998 CanLII 18633 (AB OIPC) 
     Order F2006-018, 2007 CanLII 81643 (AB OIPC) 
     Order F2012-23,  2012 CanLII 70626 (AB OIPC) 
     Order F2005-003, 2005 CanLII 78636 (AB OIPC) 
     Order F2006-002, 2007 CanLII 81637 (AB OIPC) 
     Order No. FI-15-012, Prince Edward Island Liquor Control 

Commission, Executive Council Office, Office of the 
Premier, Re (31 December 2015), Charlottetown FI-15-012 
(PE IPC) 

 
      
 I. BACKGROUND 

 

[1] A privacy complaint was received from a complainant (the "Complainant") that his 

personal information contained in a request to access information form submitted to a 

public body was disclosed to the Access and Privacy Services Office (“APSO”), being an 

office within a separate public body, the Department of Justice and Public Safety, 

without the Complainant's knowledge or consent.  The Complainant states that his 

personal information contained in request to access information forms submitted to 

other public bodies named in this investigation had been disclosed to APSO, and to each 

other.  The Complainant was not advised of the disclosure by any of the public bodies to 

which he had made access requests, nor was his consent sought for such disclosure.  

 

[2] The privacy complaint involves four separate public bodies to whom the Complainant 

made requests for access to information, namely, the Prince Edward Island Liquor 

Control Commission ("LCC"), the Executive Council Office ("ECO"), the Office of the 

Premier ("PO"), and the Department of Health and Wellness ("H&W").  As noted above, 

the public body to whom these public bodies are alleged to have disclosed the 

Complainant’s personal information is the Department of Justice and Public Safety 

("J&PS"). 
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[3] The information at issue includes all of the information that the Complainant provided 

via the access request form:  the Complainant's name, mailing address, telephone 

number, e-mail address, signature, date of signature, and the substance of his requests. 

 

[4] Each of the public bodies was asked to present an overview of whether a collection, use, 

and/or disclosure of personal information pursuant to Part II of the Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act, RSPEI 1988, c F-15.01 (the “FOIPP Act”), had 

occurred, and, if so, the public body’s authority for collecting, using, and/or disclosing 

the personal information at issue. 

 

 II. JURISDICTION 

 

[5] The functions and responsibilities of the Information and Privacy Commissioner are set 

out at sections 50 and 52 of the FOIPP Act.  The Commissioner is generally responsible 

for monitoring how the FOIPP Act is administered, to ensure that its purposes are 

achieved, and to investigate to ensure its provisions are being complied with.  For the 

purposes of this complaint, the Commissioner may  investigate and attempt to resolve 

complaints that personal information has been collected, used or disclosed by a public 

body in violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act [clause 50(2)(e)].  The Commissioner may 

also: 

 

 comment on the implications for protection of personal privacy of using or 
disclosing personal information for record linkage [50(1)(e)]; 

 

  authorize the collection of personal information from sources other than the 
individual the information is about [50(1)(f)]; and 

 

  give advice and recommendations of general application to the head of a public 
body on matters respecting the rights or obligations of a head under the FOIPP 
Act [s. 50(1)(h)]. 

 

 



 Page 4 of 33 

 III. ISSUES 
 

[6] The following issues must be examined as they apply to each public body that is subject 

to this investigation: 

 

Issue One – COLLECTION:   Did the Public Body collect personal information of the 
Complainant contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 

  
 Issue Two- USE:  Did the Public Body use the Complainant’s personal information 
 contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 
 

Issue Three – DISCLOSURE:  Did the Public Body disclose the Complainant’s personal 
information contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 
 
 

 IV. ANALYSIS 

 

[7] The Complainant submits that "[t]he underlying principle of privacy law is that the 

government must have a lawful purpose to collect information, that the information 

must be used consistently in connection with the original purpose of collection, and that 

the government must be transparent in its custodial duties of the information.”  The 

Complainant is describing general obligations of a public body in relation to its 

information handling practices for individuals’ personal information.  These obligations 

will be set out in more detail below. 

  

[8] One of the key purposes of the FOIPP Act, as found at section 2, is to control the use and 

disclosure of personal information that has been collected by a public body [s. 2(b)].  

The FOIPP Act also provides for the resolution of complaints made under the legislation 

[s. 2(e)].  Before analyzing each of the Complainant's submissions in relation to the 

relevant provisions of the FOIPP Act that have been identified, it must first be 

determined that the information at issue is personal information as defined by clause 



 Page 5 of 33 

1(i).  If the information at issue is not personal information, there can be no violation of 

the Complainant’s personal privacy. 

 

 Personal Information 

[9] The information that is the subject of this complaint is found on the provincial request 

to access information forms filled out by the Complainant, and submitted to all the 

public bodies that are subject to this investigation, except for J&PS.  A review of these 

forms reveals that the information at issue includes the Complainant’s name, mailing 

address, telephone number, e-mail address, signature, date of signature, and the 

substance of his request.  It is notable that the Complainant did not identify himself as 

being part of an organization, although the form permits such identification. 

  

[10] “Personal information” is defined at clause 1(i) of the FOIPP Act, supra, as recorded 

information about an identifiable individual, and includes the types of information listed 

under its nine subclauses.  Subclauses (i), (ii), and (iv) describe categories of information 

related to the information at issue in this complaint, and state, as follows: 

 
 1.  In this Act 

. . . 
  (i)  “personal information” means recorded information  
  about an identifiable individual, including 
   (i)  the individual’s name, home or business   
   address or home or business telephone number, 
   (ii)  the individual's race, national or ethnic origin,  
   colour or religious or political beliefs or   
   associations,   

. . . 
   (iv) an identifying number, symbol or other   
   particular assigned to the individual 
 

 
[11] I have determined that the following information at issue is personal information of the 

Complainant, as defined by clause 1(i) of the FOIPP Act: 
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 the Complainant’s name, mailing address, telephone number, and e-mail 
address [subclause 1(i)(i)]; and 
 

 the Complainant’s signature [subclause 1(i)(iv)]. 
 

[12] In the circumstances of this privacy complaint, the date of the signature and the 

 substance of the request reveal no identifying information of the Complainant, and, 

 therefore, are not personal information as defined by clause 1(i) of the FOIPP Act.  

 Further, as will be discussed in further detail below, the Complainant’s allegation of 

 being associated with a particular organization [subclause 1(i)(ii)] is an additional item of 

 personal information at issue that arose during the access request process, but that was 

 not collected by the public bodies from the request to access information forms. 

 

Issue One – COLLECTION:   Did the Public Body collect personal information of the 
Complainant contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 

 
  
[13] The Complainant has made multiple complaints against the various public bodies that 

are subject to this investigation.  I have distinguished the complaints according to 

whether they relate to collection, use, or disclosure of personal information.  Under 

each of the three headings, I have paraphrased the complaints for ease of 

understanding.  The following complaints relate to the collection of the Complainant’s 

personal information: 

 
(i) that J&PS collected his personal information from other public bodies without 
his consent, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act; 
 
(ii) that H&W collected his personal information from other sources, contrary to 
Part II of the FOIPP Act; 
 
(iii) that the public bodies collected his personal information from other sources, 
during organized meetings, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act; and 
 
(iv) that LCC collected his personal information from other sources via an internet 
search, including his name, personal e-mail address, correspondence, the 



 Page 7 of 33 

substance of his access requests, photographs of the Complainant, his 
employment history, his educational background, and other personal 
information, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act. 
 

 
[14] Section 31 of the FOIPP Act sets out the purposes for which a public body may collect 

 information, as follows: 

 
31.  No personal information may be collected by or for a public body 
unless  
 (a)  the collection of that information is expressly authorized by or 
 under an enactment of Prince Edward Island or Canada;  
 (b)  that information is collected for the purposes of law 
 enforcement; or  
 (c)  that information relates directly to and is necessary for an 
 operating program or activity of the public body.  

 

[15] Despite the section 31 limits on the collection of personal information by public bodies, 

information and privacy commissioners give public bodies substantial latitude under 

clause 31(c) of the FOIPP Act, or its equivalent.  Almost two decades ago, the Alberta 

Commissioner established, in Order 98-002, 1998 CanLII 18633 (AB OIPC), [para 152], 

that if a public body demonstrates that it had a reasonable basis for deciding that the 

collection of the personal information was necessary, then such evidence of 

reasonableness is sufficient to satisfy the provision.  Later Alberta decisions interpret 

this to mean that a public body is entitled to considerable latitude in deciding that the 

collection of personal information is necessary in a given case, and its decision should 

not be interfered with, unless patently unreasonable (F2006-018, 2007 CanLII 81643 (AB 

OIPC), [para 18], and F2012-23, 2012 CanLII 70626 (AB OIPC), [para 17]).  

   

[16] Section 32 of the FOIPP Act establishes parameters for the manner in which a public 

body may collect information.  The clauses of subsection 32(1) that may reasonably be 

applicable to this complaint include: 
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32.  (1) A public body shall collect personal information directly from the 
individual the information is about unless  
 (a) another method of collection is authorized by  
  (i) that individual,  
  (ii) another Act or a regulation under another Act, or  
  (iii) the Commissioner under clause 50(1)(f);  
 (b) the information may be disclosed to the public body under 
 Division 2 of this Part; 

. . . 
 

Department of Justice and Public Safety:  Did J&PS collect the Complainant's personal 
information from other public bodies without his consent, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP 
Act? 
 

[17] In referencing the collection of his personal information by J&PS, the Complainant 

submits: 

 

[79] . . . My concern is that various points of the government appear to 
have reported to a centralized 'nerve center' about my requests, 
inescapably leading to an arbitrary process. While I am unconcerned by 
public servants in various public bodies seeking guidance from the 
provincial FOIPP Manager in abstract terms, I am greatly concerned with 
the revelation that several FOIPP coordinators reported information, 
even identifying an applicant, to a centralized employee with 
cumbersome depth. 
  
[80] Several FOIPP coordinators turned to [J&PS] while revealing my 
name, the substance of my requests, and subsequent expressions of my 
belief in a public interest almost simultaneously. This alerted [J&PS] and 
others to my broad interest in expenses and other politically sensitive 
documents from the government. If each of my requests had been 
handled singularly and separately, I believe it is less likely that my 
requests would have been handled in this fashion.  

 

[18] J&PS was asked to address its authority under section 31 of the FOIPP Act to collect the 

Complainant's personal information from public bodies, the purpose for the collection, 

whether the personal information relates directly to and is necessary for the activities of 
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APSO [clause 31(c)], and whether it is a reporting duty of the other public bodies to 

disclose the personal information to APSO. 

 

[19] J&PS was also asked to address section 32 of the FOIPP Act, and to advise which 

provisions of section 32 are applicable to its collection of personal information from 

other public bodies, provide an explanation of the provisions’ application, and provide 

any other sources for its authority to collect the personal information. 

 

[20] During the course of this investigation, it was established that, at the time that this 

complaint was initiated, it was the provincial practice for FOIPP coordinators of public 

bodies to send all information about requests for access to information, including the 

original request forms, to APSO.  Personal information contained in the forms was not 

severed.  As noted above, in the complaint before me, the personal information of the 

Complainant that was disclosed to J&PS by the other four public bodies of this 

complaint includes the Complainant's name, mailing address, telephone number, e-mail 

address, and signature.  

 

[21] Although J&PS did not specifically address section 31 of the FOIPP Act in its submissions, 

it confirmed that all public bodies provide personal information of all applicants of 

access requests to the APSO Manager, including the applicants' name, e-mail address, 

phone number, mailing address, and other details arising from the access requests.  

J&PS relies on clause 37(1)(g.1) of the FOIPP Act for the public bodies' disclosure to 

J&PS, as follows: 

 
Public body FOIPP Coordinators disclose FOIPP Application Forms that are 
received by their public bodies to the Access and Privacy Services Office 
Manager. In this case, application forms were disclosed to the Manager 
by both the PEl Liquor Control Commission and by the Executive Council 
Office. In all cases, the application forms are not retained by the Access 
and Privacy Services Office after non-personal information is entered.  . . . 
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Disclosures are required so the Manager may perform her duty to 
capture data about requests, identify trends, and report. This duty is 
included in the Manager's Position Questionnaire as "Manage, revise and 
monitor a government-wide application tracking system for FOIPP," and  
"Gather, analyze data and present it as useful reports (monthly, quarterly 
and annual) to identifying trends and issues."  We rely on the FOIPP Act 
section 37(1)(g.l) as our authority for FOIPP Coordinators to disclose 
information to the Manager. 
 
 

[22] Although the submissions of J&PS speak to the routine disclosure of personal 

information by other public bodies to J&PS, it is silent on J&PS's collection of the 

personal information.  The act of receiving and accepting the request to access 

information forms containing personal information from the public bodies is a collection 

by J&PS of personal information, whether J&PS uses the personal information, or not.  

J&PS argues that it does not retain the forms themselves, but only captures non-

personal information from the forms, in order that the APSO Manager may perform the 

duties listed in the APSO Manager's position questionnaire.  Even so, it cannot be denied 

that J&PS is routinely collecting personal information from other public bodies. 

 

[23] This is not a circumstance whereby one public body is collecting information from 

another without reason.  As ECO points out in its submissions, “. . . while the manager 

referred to is within [J&PS], which is a distinct public body on its own, the manager also 

has specific duties to support FOIPP Coordinators across government in a central 

shared-service function”.   As noted above, considerable latitude is given to public 

bodies as to whether personal information may be collected under clause 31(c) of the 

FOIPP Act when it “relates directly to and is necessary for an operating program or 

activity of the public body”.  I recognize J&PS’s need to monitor a province-wide access 

request tracking system.  Without such monitoring, J&PS would not have accurate data 

to determine how to improve the access request system for the citizens of Prince 

Edward Island.  However, clause 31(c) must be applied in light of the specific 

information necessary to monitor the system.   



 Page 11 of 33 

[24] J&PS states that the specific information required to be collected by J&PS for inputting 

into its data tracking system includes the following: 

 

 Public body to receive request 

 Name of public body FOIPP Coordinator 

 FOIPP file # 

 Date request received 

 Applicant type: - individual  
     - personal  
     - business  
     - political party  
     - media  
     - legal firm 
     - community organization 

 Actual or a summary of the applicant's request for records 

 The FOIPP Coordinator processing request 

 Number of days required to reply to the request 

  Request outcome: - disclosed in part  
     - disclosed in full  
     - no records found  
     - disclosed outside of the Act (RD)  
     - abandoned by applicant  
     - under review by OIPC 

 Exceptions applied 

  Fees: - $ collected  
   - $ waived/reduced  
   - reasons for waiving/reducing 

 Number of records or pages processed 
  
 
[25] Referencing the specific information that is required to be collected by J&PS for 

inputting into its data tracking system, the collection of the Complainant's name, mailing 

address, telephone number, e-mail address, and signature is not listed.  Indeed, no 

personal information is necessary for J&PS’s purposes.  The question of how to 

determine whether the collection of personal information is necessary in accordance 

with clause 31(c) of the FOIPP Act has been addressed in several decisions of the Alberta 

Information and Privacy Commissioner.  In Order F2005-003, 2005 CanLII 78636 (AB 
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OIPC), the Commissioner states that collected information is necessary when there is no 

less intrusive way of collecting sufficient information to address a particular 

management issue [para 30].  I agree with this approach.  Applying it to the 

circumstances of this complaint, J&PS has identified the information that is necessary 

for it to monitor the access request program.  By its own admission, personal 

information in the access request forms is not necessary.  A less intrusive method of 

gathering the information required is, clearly, to request the information in a de-

identified form.  This could be achieved by either requesting the completed form, with 

severed personal information, or by simply requesting a summary of the information 

required, which would not include personal information of those who request access to 

information.      

 

[26] The collection by J&PS of the Complainant's name, mailing address, telephone number, 

e-mail address, and signature is not expressly authorized by or under an enactment of 

Prince Edward Island or Canada, is not collected for the purposes of law enforcement, 

and does not relate directly to, nor is it necessary for an operating program or activity of 

J&PS.  The decision of J&PS to collect this personal information is patently 

unreasonable.  Therefore, the above-described personal information of the Complainant 

is not collected in accordance with section 31 of the FOIPP Act, and the collection of this 

personal information by J&PS violates Part II.  As I have determined that J&PS has 

violated section 31, it is not necessary for me to consider section 32 of the FOIPP Act. 

 

Department of Health and Wellness:  Did H&W collect the Complainant’s personal 
information from other sources, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 

 

[27] In his submissions, the Complainant raises an additional issue, that H&W identified the 

Complainant as being part of an organization without the Complainant having identified 

himself as having any affiliation with an organization on his application for access to 

information.  The Complainant cites from correspondence between H&W and my office 
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related to a request for an extension under subsection 12(2) of the FOIPP Act, as 

supporting evidence of his claim: 

 

[5]  An email written by the FOIPP coordinator of the Department of 
Health and Wellness to your office states: 
 
. . .  the fact that multiple requests for similar kinds of records have been 
submitted by two or more applicants associated with the same 
organization, and this has resulted in multiple public bodies seeking 
access to records held within the Comptroller's Office in relation to a 
large number of requests. 

 
 

[28] The Complainant points out, accurately, that although the request to access information 

form provides a space for applicants to identify themselves as members of an 

organization or group, he did not do so.  Therefore, the Complainant submits that H&W 

must have collected this information from indirect sources. 

 [29] H&W was asked to conduct an internal review to determine whether H&W collected 

personal information about the Complainant, as an applicant for access to information, 

in a way that constitutes a violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act.  If so, H&W was to advise 

what evidence it had to base its decision that the Complainant was working for an 

organization or in association with another applicant, including to confirm if it had 

collected personal information about the Complainant from sources other than the 

Complainant, what information was collected to make the affiliation, and how and by 

what authority it collected the information. 

 

[30] By way of background, previous to this complaint, and during the course of processing a 

request to access information submitted by the Complainant to H&W, the FOIPP 

coordinator for H&W requested an extension of time to process the request.  This 

request was made to the former Information and Privacy Commissioner, as is required 

under section 12 of the FOIPP Act.  Based on the details provided her, the former 
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Commissioner granted the extension pursuant to clause 12(1)(b), that a large number of 

records is requested or must be searched, and responding within 30 days would 

unreasonably interfere with the operations of the Public Body.  In addition, the former 

Commissioner allowed the extension upon consideration of subsection 12(2).  In 

granting the extension, the former Commissioner explains, 

 
Additionally and alternatively, under section 12(2), I may give permission 
to an extension if multiple concurrent requests have been made by 
applicants who work in association with each other.  Which appears to be 
the case here. 
 
 

[31] H&W did not address sections 31 and 32 of the FOIPP Act in its submissions, but relied 

 on clause 37(1)(x) as authority for it to disclose the information contained in its request 

 to the former Commissioner for an extension of time to process the Complainant's 

 request to access information.  H&W submits: 

 
The paragraph which forms the basis of the Complainant's concern was 
contained in an email to you, the Privacy Commissioner, dated April 17, 
2014. You will note that the email contains no reference to the 
Complainant's name, or any other identifiable information. Accordingly, 
the correspondence does not fall within the definition of "personal 
information" contained within the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-1S.01 ("Act"). 
  
Even if it were possible to identify the Complainant as the subject of the 
email correspondence, the particular paragraph makes no direct 
reference to the Complainant being part of a particular organization. The 
email states that multiple requests for similar kinds of records had been 
submitted from two or more applicants associated with the same 
organization, not that the Complainant was a member of an organization. 
The comment highlighted that an extension was required due to the 
resources required to address a number of similar request for similar 
information stored in similar locations within the government, and was 
made in accordance with section 12(1)(b) of the Act. The additional 
information was included to provide context for the request for the 
Commissioner's approval of the extension. Again, no identifiable 
information was included in this paragraph in relation to any individual's 
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membership in an organization. The specific passage referred to does not 
fall within the definition of "personal information" contained in the Act. 
  
Even if it were possible to identify the Complainant in relation to either 
the correspondence or the paragraph, the information was provided only 
to the Privacy Commissioner, an officer of the Legislative Assembly, for 
the purpose of providing context upon which to request an extension of 
time to complete an access to information request. The Privacy 
Commissioner is an officer of the Legislative Assembly and the disclosure 
was necessary for the performance of the duties of the Commissioner in 
considering the request for an extension. Accordingly, if any personal 
information was disclosed, it was authorized pursuant to section 37(1 )(x) 
of the Act.  

 

[32] I reviewed the e-mail in which H&W requests an extension in time.  I agree with H&W 

that the e-mail contains no reference to the Complainant's name, and I agree that H&W 

was complying with Part II of the FOIPP Act by not revealing the personal information of 

the Complainant.  I agree that the e-mail from H&W does not disclose personal 

information, and cannot, therefore, be found to violate Part II of the FOIPP Act.  

However, as pointed out by the former Commissioner, the issue raised by the 

Complainant is whether H&W collected personal information of the Complainant (ie. his 

membership in an organization) in violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act, and not whether 

it disclosed the personal information in violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act. 

 

[33] The former Commissioner queried H&W again regarding whether it had collected 

personal information about the Complainant from indirect sources to make an 

association between the Complainant and another group or organization.  She asked 

that H&W advise her regarding what information was collected to make the affiliation, 

and how and by what authority the information was collected.  In response, H&W 

submits:  

 
No information was collected by the Department of Health and Wellness 
(the "Department") in relation to the Complainant's affiliation with an 
organization. At the time of [the FOIPP coordinator’s] email 
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correspondence on April 17, 2014, various media reports highlighted a 
number of access to information requests directed to the Government of 
Prince Edward Island ("Government'), many of which were advanced by 
one organization. [The FOIPP coordinator’s] comments related to these 
requests and were intended to provide the context in which the 
Government was addressing a large number of access to information 
requests, straining resources required to address the requests and 
requiring additional time to complete the process. 
 
 

[34] I accept H&W’s submission that it did not collect information in relation to the 

Complainant's affiliation with an organization.  I also accept H&W’s evidence that it is 

careful not to reveal the personal information of applicants of access requests to others, 

and that it takes this particular obligation very seriously.  It is clear from a reading of 

H&W’s e-mail to the former Commissioner that it adheres to its privacy protection 

obligations in the processing of access requests. 

 

[35] There is no evidence that H&W collected the Complainant's personal information to 

associate the Complainant with other applicants; however, there is sufficient evidence 

to conclude that an association was made.  Had H&W collected and used the 

Complainant's personal information to make this association, it would not have been 

expressly authorized by or under an enactment of Prince Edward Island or Canada, nor 

collected for the purposes of law enforcement, nor would it have related directly to, or 

been necessary for an operating program or activity of H&W.  Therefore, H&W would 

not have collected or used the Complainant's personal information in accordance with 

section 31 of the FOIPP Act.  However, as there is insufficient evidence for me to make 

such a finding, I conclude that H&W has not violated Part II of the FOIPP Act as it relates 

to collecting the Complainant’s personal information. 

 

[36] If similar access requests were discussed in local news as being from a particular 

organization, I accept that the FOIPP coordinator of H&W may have presumed that the 

Complainant belonged to the same organization.  Making such a presumption, in error, 
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or not, does not constitute a collection of personal information by H&W.  However, as 

pointed out by the Complainant, it is incumbent on public bodies to ensure the accuracy 

of the information they use to make decisions.  The Complainant submits, as follows: 

   

[66] Former Privacy Commissioner of Canada Chantal Bernier wrote in a 
report to parliament:  "Should information culled from these sites be used 
to make administrative decisions about individuals, it is incumbent upon 
government institutions to ensure the accuracy of this information." 
  

 

[37] The Complainant also cites section 33 of the FOIPP Act.  Section 33 of the FOIPP Act 

requires that a public body ensure the information it uses to make a decision is accurate 

and complete.  Section 33 states: 

 
33.  If an individual’s personal information will be used by a public body 
to make a decision that directly affects the individual, the public body 
shall  
 (a) make every reasonable effort to ensure that the information is 
 accurate and complete; and  
 (b) retain the personal information for  
  (i) at least one year after using it, or  
  (ii) such shorter period of time as may be agreed to in  
  writing by  
   (A) the individual,  
   (B) the public body, and  
   (C) the body that approves the records retention  
   and disposition schedule for the public body, if  
   different from the public body. 

 

[38] While no violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act has been shown to be committed by H&W, 

all public bodies should be mindful, if they do collect personal information, of their 

obligation to confirm the accuracy of facts used to make decisions that affect individuals 

who use government services, in accordance with section 33 of the FOIPP Act.       
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[39] The Complainant submits further that the presumptions made by the public bodies 

about his association with a particular organization led to arbitrary and unequal 

treatment during the access to information process.  This allegation will be addressed in 

the analysis of the public bodies’ use of the Complainant’s personal information, set out 

later in this report.   

 

All Five Public Bodies:  Did the public bodies collect the Complainant’s personal 
information from other sources during organized meetings, contrary to Part II of the 
FOIPP Act? 
 

 

[40] The Complainant refers to meetings organized by J&PS that were attended by FOIPP 

coordinators of the other public bodies during which the Complainant believes his 

personal information was collected, including his association with a particular 

organization.  The Complainant states: 

 
[81] I now know that the government arranged a meeting on February 
21, 2014 in the Jones Building with an unknown group of invitees to 
discuss me, the substance of my FOIPP requests and arguments, while I 
was advancing my view as a citizen to various public bodies. Given this 
information I believe the Commissioner will agree that I was not treated 
fairly nor equally with other applicants, but was subject to an arbitrary 
process.  

 

[41] J&PS confirms that a meeting was organized by its office on February 21, 2014.    Seven 

FOIPP coordinators were invited, but not all were able to attend, and actual attendance 

was not recorded.  From the agenda provided by J&PS, it appears that a primary 

purpose for the meeting was to provide updates regarding multiple requests, and to 

estimate completion dates.  A follow-up e-mail from the Manager of APSO to several 

FOIPP coordinators provides advice on the interpretation of the FOIPP Act.  There is no 

evidence that personal information was collected during this meeting.  There is no 

evidence, aside from conjecture, that the Complainant’s personal information was 
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disclosed, even verbally, during these meetings.  On the contrary, the agenda and 

follow-up e-mail are process-focused, with no focus on, or reference to any particular 

applicant.  I do note, however, that no record of notes taken at the meeting was 

provided.   

 

[42] Alberta Order F2006-002, 2007 CanLII 81637 (AB OIPC), deals with the question of 

whether a conversation in a meeting is a “collection” of information in accordance with 

the equivalent of our section 31 of the FOIPP Act.  I agree with the Commissioner’s 

statement, as follows: 

 
[para 11]         The Act clearly states that personal information must be 
recorded, that is, it must be contained in a record.  In my view, the 
Legislature appears to have decided that personal information must be 
recorded in order to fulfill the purposes set out under section 2 of the 
Act, which include rights of access and correction, and obligations of 
public bodies concerning the manner of collecting personal information. 
  
[para 12]         Consequently, I agree with the Public Body’s argument.  
Merely hearing an individual’s personal information as a result of a 
conversation does not amount to a collection of that personal 
information under the Act, because there is no ability under the Act to 
access that personal information, or to correct it, or to control the 
manner in which it is collected. 
 
 

[43] The records that were created before and after the meeting of February 21, 2015, make 

no reference to the Complainant, or to any personal information.  I find that there is no 

evidence indicating that the Complainant’s personal information, including his affiliation 

with any organization, was collected or discussed during this meeting.  While there 

appears to be a general belief by H&W that the Complainant belongs to a particular 

organization, there is no evidence that the source of that belief arose from an 

unauthorized collection of the Complainant’s personal information at the meeting of 

February 21, 2014, or otherwise.  In these circumstances, I find no violation by H&W, or 

any of the other public bodies, of Part II of the FOIPP Act. 

http://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-f-25/latest/rsa-2000-c-f-25.html#sec2_smooth
http://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-f-25/latest/rsa-2000-c-f-25.html
http://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-f-25/latest/rsa-2000-c-f-25.html
http://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-f-25/latest/rsa-2000-c-f-25.html
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Prince Edward Island Liquor Control Commission:  Did LCC collect the Complainant's 
personal information from other sources via an internet search, including his name, 
personal e-mail address, correspondence, the substance of his access requests, 
photographs of the Complainant, his employment history, his educational background, 
and other personal information, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 
 
 

[44] During the course of this complaint, and subsequent to receiving a copy of the 

submissions of LCC from this office, the Complainant raised the issue of LCC  breaching 

section 31 of the FOIPP Act by inappropriately collecting his personal information when 

it was not necessary to do so.  The Complainant submits: 

  

[64] To be unequivocal, I did not authorize the Liquor Control 
Commission to seek out my resume, my photo, my educational history, 
my employment history, short stories I had written, the name of my 
personal blog, or any other personal information they may have 
collected. Yet, it is clear from recent submissions to the OIPC from the 
LCC that the liquor regulator, which is not an investigative nor law 
enforcement body, conducted research on me owing only to the fact that 
I had sought access to [the CEO]'s expenses. One wonders if the LCC 
similarly researched members of the media following previous requests 
for [the CEO]'s expenses. 

. . . 
[84]  It is clear that the information the LCC collected and utilized about 
me, in the context of a FOIPP applicant, is legally protected personal 
information.  No reasonable person would have expected the CEO of the 
Liquor Commission to spend his days tracking down a FOIPP applicant 
who accessed his expense records.  The fact that [the CEO] took to the 
internet to seek me out, or enlisted others to seek me out on his behalf, 
is plainly offside with the normal operation of the LCC . . . 

 

[45] In support of LCC's position that its disclosure of the Complainant's personal information 

was permitted under Part II of the FOIPP Act, LCC argued that the personal information 

is available to the public, and it attached documentary evidence to its submissions.  It is 

clear from the evidence that LCC conducted an internet search to obtain the 

Complainant's personal information, including the Complainant's photo, employment 



 Page 21 of 33 

history, educational background, and other personal information publicly available.  LCC 

submits: 

  
 Furthermore, the PEILCC contends that the [Complainant]'s email address 

is information available to the public as evidenced by the enclosed 
images of a blog in the name of and maintained by the [Complainant]. A 
photo of the [Complainant] is included on the main page of the blog and 
the [Complainant]'s email address is included in the contact details.  

 
 

[46] The Complainant questions the date that LCC collected this additional personal 

information, and whether it was used, not only to support LCC's position that its 

disclosure was permitted under the FOIPP Act, but also to make its decision on the 

Complainant's access to information request.  There is no evidence to show that the 

additional personal information was collected before LCC's submissions were requested 

by the former Commissioner in answer to this privacy complaint.   

 

[47] LCC was asked by this office to provide any other sources for its authority to disclose the 

Complainant's personal information to J&PS, and LCC provided the collected 

information with its submissions.  I give LCC the latitude to decide whether the internet 

search was necessary, as LCC was entitled to put its best foot forward in response to the 

privacy complaint.  Thus, I find that LCC was authorized to collect the personal 

information in accordance with clause 31(c) of the FOIPP Act.  Further, as pointed out by 

LCC, clause 37(1)(z) of the FOIPP Act permits the disclosure of publicly available 

information by a public body.  In addition, clause 37(1)(x) permits disclosure to an 

officer of the Legislative Assembly, if the information is necessary for performance of 

the duties of that officer, which includes the Information and Privacy Commissioner.  

Thus, clause 32(1)(b) permits the collection of the personal information at issue, as the 

personal information may be disclosed by the LCC under Division 2 [clauses 37(1)(x) and 

(z)].  I find no violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act by LCC for collecting this publicly 

available information. 
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[48] A related issue raised by the Complainant about LCC's collection of his additional 

personal information is the security of his personal information.  The Complainant 

states: 

 
[76] Furthermore, I question how my personal information is now being 
stored by the LCC. I note that an iPad connected over a WiFi signal was 
used to create some of the records containing my personal information. 
It is unclear if this iPad was able to wirelessly send records directly to the 
LCC's printer or if multiple devices and computers now contain the LCC's 
'dossier' on me. lt's also unclear who now has access to these documents. 
Surely the LCC retained copies of their correspondence with the OIPC, 
meaning that other staff likely have access to my information as a result. 
 
 

[49] Section 35 of the FOIPP Act requires that a public body securely protect the 

 personal information it collects, and states: 

 

35.  The head of a public body shall protect personal information by 
making reasonable security arrangements against such risks as 
unauthorized access, collection, use, disclosure, disposal or destruction. 

 

[50] I have received the following submission from LCC relating to the manner in which it 

protects personal information in relation to access requests: 

 
It is acknowledged that the details of this or any FOIPP request are 
confidential and that the details of the Applicant’s email were provided 
to the Manager of Access and Privacy Services in confidence and for the 
sole purpose of receiving direction on this matter. 
 
 

[51] The Complainant correctly points out that LCC collected his personal information with 

an iPad, using a wireless signal, outside of normal government operating hours.  

However, as noted above, the information collected was available on the World Wide 

Web.  There is evidence that LCC recognizes its duties under the FOIPP Act to ensure 

that it protects personal information.  However, there is no evidence that LCC failed in 
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its duty to keep the Complainant’s personal information secure.  I find no violation of 

section 35 of the FOIPP Act by LCC.    

 

 Issue Two - USE:  Did the Public Body use the Complainant’s personal information 
 contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 

 

[52] The Complainant makes the following complaint relating to the use of his  personal 

 information: 

 
(i)  that J&PS, LCC, ECO, PO, and H&W used his personal information, contrary to Part II 
of the FOIPP Act, by making decisions that resulted in unequal or prejudicial treatment. 
 

 

[53] Part II of the FOIPP Act directs public bodies on all aspects of their information handling 

practices, to ensure that a citizen's personal privacy is protected.  While sections 31 and 

32 speak to a public body's collection of personal information, section 36 limits a public 

body's use of the personal information it has collected, and states as follows: 

 

  36.  (1)  A public body may use personal information only 
  (a)  for the purpose for which the information was collected or 
 compiled or for a use consistent with that purpose;  
  (b) if the individual the information is about has identified the 
 information and consented, in the prescribed manner, to the use; 
 or  
  (c) for a purpose for which that information may be disclosed to 
 that public body under section 37, 39 or 40.  
 
 (2) A public body may use personal information only to the extent 
necessary to enable the public body to carry out its purpose in a 
reasonable manner. 

 

[54] The Complainant takes issue with the public bodies' use of his personal information, and 

 questions whether the manner in which it was used affected their decision making 
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 process when processing his access requests.    He raises various issues with each of the 

 public bodies, including the accuracy of the information they used, and states: 

   

[10] Idle speculation about an applicant is a human infallibility; however, 
acting as though these speculations were formally confirmed is simply a 
form of prejudice and arbitrariness. In this case, and more broadly in the 
[Premier's] government's overall treatment of both me and my requests 
to access information, the actions of some agents or employees of the 
[Premier's] government resulted in the unequal or prejudicial treatment 
of myself.  

[11] It is clear in emails obtained across several bodies of the [Premier's] 
government that I was deemed by the government to be acting with 
motive in coordination with an un-named organization. I believe these 
emails allude to my membership, contributions, or active support in 
relation to [the organization] and that the unequal, prejudicial, and 
arbitrary process to which I was subjected is the direct result of the 
government's discriminatory bias toward my political beliefs.  

[12] I can accept that I am an atypical user of the FOIPP process as I have 
made several requests over the past three years. In that light, I can 
accept that my treatment by the government may be different than a 
first time applicant. However, it is clear that several government bodies 
deemed me to be acting in coordination with one (or more) other 
applicants and further deemed me to be acting 'as a member of an 
organization.'  

 

[55] In his submissions, the Complainant expands on his claim of receiving questionable 

treatment, and submits, 

 

[2] As you are aware, it became clear to me via an inadvertent email 
from [the APSO Manager] that the LCC had informed [the APSO Manager] 
of the Justice department of the substance of my request to the LCC, 
along with my name and email address. I believed that [ECO and PO] had 
similarly revealed information about separate requests to [the APSO 
Manager]. 
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And, in subsequent submissions, submits, 
 
[13 . . . I postulate that the consistently irregular and unlawful 
activities which befell various public bodies following the February 21, 
2014 meeting is a direct consequence to the occurrence of this meeting 
and its subsequent discussions. ELJ must be compelled to provide a 
fulsome explanation of this meeting.  
 
 

[56] The Complainant claims he received questionable treatment as a direct result of the 

public bodies' sharing of his personal information: 

 

[14] This led to a difference in treatment, a denial of public services equal 
to that of the general public, and an abusive process including excessive 
fees, unlawful delays, refusal to properly communicate or to provide 
explanations for rejected fee waivers, and other unequal or arbitrary 
processes -all seemingly owing to the [Premier's] government's 
scandalous and secretive determination that I am an agent of 'an 
organization,' . . .   

 

[57] These allegations, as they relate to three of the public bodies subject to this 

investigation, are dealt with in Order No. FI-15-012, Prince Edward Island Liquor Control 

Commission, Executive Council Office, Office of the Premier, Re (31 December 2015), 

Charlottetown FI-15-012 (PE IPC), a recent order of this office pertaining to access to 

information requests submitted by the Complainant.  In that order, which relates to the 

public bodies’ fee calculation and duty to assist, I found that the fees were excessive, 

and that one public body was responsible for an unjustified delay.  I made no finding 

that the process was arbitrary, or that the public bodies’ actions were due to a 

determination that the Complainant was associated with any organization.  There is no 

evidence arising from this investigation that would lead me to a contrary conclusion.   

 

[58] As noted above, it is clear from LCC’s submission that it collected additional, publicly 

available information of the Complainant for one purpose only:  to respond fully to this 
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privacy complaint by showing that the personal information at issue is also publicly 

available, and that clause 37(1)(z) of the FOIPP Act applies.  I find that LCC used the 

additional information it collected for a purpose consistent with its original, lawful, 

collection.  Similarly, there is no evidence that any of the other public bodies used the 

Complainant’s personal information for a purpose inconsistent with that of collection, 

which purpose was to process the Complainant’s access requests. 

 

Issue Three – DISCLOSURE:  Did the Public Body disclose the Complainant’s personal 
information contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act? 

 

[59] The Complainant makes the following key complaints relating to the disclosure of his 

 personal information: 

 
 (i)   that LCC, ECO, PO, and H&W disclosed the Complainant's personal 
 information to J&PS, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act, via completed access to 
 information forms; and 
 

(ii)  that J&PS, LCC, ECO, PO, and H&W disclosed the Complainant's personal 
information to other public bodies, contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act, through 
organized meetings with representatives of those public bodies. 

 

[60] Subsection 37(1) of the FOIPP Act lists circumstances in which disclosure of personal 

information is permitted, even without the knowledge or consent of the individual.  The 

public bodies rely on clauses 37(1)(g), 37(1)(g.1), and 37(1)(z), which state as follows: 

 

 37.  (1)  A public body may disclose personal information only 

. . . 

 (g)  to an officer or employee of the public body or to a member 
 of the Executive Council, if the information is necessary for the 
 performance of the duties of the officer, employee or member; 
 (g.1) to an officer or employee of a public body or to a member of 
 the Executive Council, if the disclosure is necessary for the 
 delivery of a common or integrated program or service and for 
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 the performance of the duties of the officer or employee or 
 member to whom the information is disclosed; 

. . . 

  (z)  when the information is available to the public; 

 

Did LCC, ECO, PO and H&W disclose the Complainant's personal information to J&PS 
contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act, via completed access to information forms? 

 

[61] There is no clause under section 37 that permits the disclosure of the Complainant's 

personal information in these circumstances.  In my view, clauses 37(1)(g) and 37(1)(z) 

of the FOIPP Act do not apply to the Complainant's personal information that was 

disclosed by four of the public bodies to J&PS via completed access to information 

forms.  As I have already found that the collection of the Complainant's personal 

information by J&PS from the other four public bodies violates Part II of the FOIPP Act, 

similarly, the disclosure of this information by the other four public bodies to J&PS also 

violates Part II of the FOIPP Act.  Further, with respect to clause 37(1)(g.1), being relied 

upon by J&PS, I am not satisfied that disclosure of personal information contained in 

access to information forms is necessary for the delivery of access and privacy services.  

It has already been shown that de-identified information is sufficient for the statistical 

purposes of APSO.  I find that the public bodies violated Part II of the FOIPP Act by 

improperly disclosing the Complainant's personal information to a third party, namely, 

J&PS. 

 

Did J&PS, LCC, ECO, PO, and H&W disclose the Complainant's personal 
information to other public bodies contrary to Part II of the FOIPP Act, through 
organized meetings with representatives of those public bodies? 

 

[62] There is no evidence that any of the public bodies collected personal information of the 

Complainant during the meeting held on February 21, 2014, pursuant to my findings in 

paragraphs [41] to [43] of this report.  Similarly, I find there is no evidence that any of 

the public bodies disclosed such personal information at the meeting held on February 
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21, 2014.  Therefore, I find no violation of section 37 of the FOIPP Act by any of the 

public bodies as it relates to this meeting.  

 

 Additional allegation made by the Complainant against ECO: 

[63] In supplementary submissions, the Complainant raises an additional issue that ECO 

provided the Chief of Staff of PO with a copy of the responsive records to the access 

request he submitted to ECO.  The Complainant attached supporting evidence to 

confirm his claim, and questioned whether ECO also provided the Chief of Staff with any 

personal information about the Complainant, and whether the Chief of Staff or other 

senior executives of PO attended the meeting of February 21, 2014, and were thus a 

party to the alleged privacy breaches. 

 

[64] ECO was asked to conduct an internal review to determine whether ECO provided any 

personal information about the Complainant, as an applicant, to the Chief of Staff, and, 

if so, whether the disclosure constitutes a violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act. ECO 

responded that the Chief of Staff reviewed the records resulting from the search in 

order to brief the Premier, the head of ECO, in the normal course of his job function.  

Further, ECO submits that the records did not include the access request form or any 

personal information of the Complainant.  I find the evidence of ECO to be both credible 

and reasonable in the circumstances.  There is no evidence that ECO improperly 

disclosed the Complainant’s personal information to the Chief of Staff. 

 

[65] As described at paragraph [41] above, no attendance was taken at the meeting of 

February 21, 2014, and, therefore, attendees cannot be confirmed.  However, as 

determined at paragraph [62] above, I find no violation of section 37 of the FOIPP Act by 

any of the public bodies associated with this meeting. 
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 Changes to APSO office: 

[66] I have found that the public bodies violated Part II of the FOIPP Act by improperly 

disclosing the Complainant's personal information to a third party, namely, J&PS.  

However, I make this finding based on the facts as they existed at the time of the 

Complainant’s requests for access to information.  Since that time, APSO has taken on 

the central role of accepting and processing applications for access to information 

requests, as noted by ECO in its submissions, as follows: 

 
Incidently we will be strengthening the shared service function within ELJ 
providing more expert coordination and process control with public 
bodies on all FOIPP requests. Because the number of requests and the 
associated complexity is trending upward which I'm sure you well know, a 
decision has been made internally that the eclectic mix of part-
time/occasional FOIPP Coordinators chosen somewhat inconsistently by 
departments will be replaced with a small cadre of highly trained and 
experienced staff who be full-time on FOIPP only; and the unit should be 
housed within ELJ and have a close connection to Legal Services unit. The 
Manager of Access and Privacy Services will assume the management 
duties but will actively coordinate files as well. 

 

[67] APSO is now required to collect completed access request forms, which includes 

 personal information of applicants, and process them for most public bodies.  I note that 

 some public bodies have maintained their own responsibility for processing access 

 requests, including the following entities: 

 Elections PEI 

 English Language School Board 

 Fathers of Confederation Buildings Trust 

 French Language School Boar 

 Health PEI 

 Island Regulatory Appeals Commission 

 Island Waste Management Corporation 

 Office of the Police Commissioner 

 PEI Human Rights Commission 

 Prince Edward Island Liquor Control Commission 

 Workers Compensation Appeals Tribunal 

 Workers Compensation Board 
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[68] For those public bodies who maintain control over their access request process, my 

 findings  above apply, and those public bodies are prevented by Part II of the FOIPP Act 

 from disclosing applicants’ personal information to APSO, and APSO is not authorized to 

 collect it.  If APSO continues to collect statistics, it may do so in non-identified form, and 

 those public bodies must provide such information in non-identified form.   

 

[69] It is very worthy of note that J&PS made the following comments related to this privacy 

complaint, and its collection of applicants’ personal information: 

 
While we do not believe the current process is detrimental to applicants' 
privacy, we are not opposed to making changes to our internal processes 
that will support the entry of the necessary and non -personal data used 
to track progress of processing requests. Therefore, we will instruct 
public body FOIPP Coordinators to take steps to sever personal 
information from request to access information application forms. The 
severed forms will be used by the Manager to enter necessary data into 
the tracking system. As the identity of the applicant (name, address, 
phone, email) has never been recorded in the data tracking system, 
excluding it at this stage will not have any impact on the Manager's role, 
data entry, or processing of the request. 
  

 
[70] Because J&PS took the initiative to stop collecting the personal information of 

individuals who apply for access to information, no order will be necessary from this 

office. 

 

[71] Before summarizing my findings below, I wish to point out that throughout this 

investigation all public bodies have demonstrated a commitment to protection of 

personal information of applicants during the freedom of information process.  While I 

have found a violation of the FOIPP Act by all public bodies, it is my belief that this 

violation was inadvertent, which is borne out by the public bodies’ quick action to 

change their reporting procedure to the central APSO office.     
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 V. FINDINGS 

 

  Collection 

[72] I find that the head of J&PS violated Part II of the FOIPP Act when she collected the 

personal information of the Complainant from other public bodies, via the provincial 

access to information forms.    

 

[73] As there is insufficient evidence that H&W collected information that the Complainant 

belongs to a particular organization, I find that the head of H&W has not violated Part II 

of the FOIPP Act in this regard.   

 

[74] As there is insufficient evidence that any public body improperly collected the 

Complainant’s personal information during meetings organized by APSO, I find that no 

public body has violated Part II of the FOIPP Act in this regard. 

 

[75] I find that LCC’s collection of the Complainant’s personal information via publicly 

available websites does not violate Part II of the FOIPP Act in these circumstances.  

Further, there is no evidence that the head of LCC has violated section 35 of the FOIPP 

Act by failing to make reasonable security arrangements against such risks as 

unauthorized access, collection, use, disclosure, disposal, or destruction. 

 

   Use 

[76] I find that there is no evidence that any of the public bodies used the Complainant’s 

personal information in violation of Part II of the FOIPP Act.  
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 Disclosure 

[77] I find that the heads of LCC, H&W, ECO, and PO violated Part II of the FOIPP Act when 

 they disclosed the personal information of the Complainant to J&PS via the 

 provincial access to information forms.    

 

[78] With regard to organized meetings, I find that there is no violation of section 37 of the 

FOIPP Act by the heads of any of the public bodies, as there is no evidence that any 

public body improperly disclosed the Complainant’s personal information during 

meetings organized by APSO.   

 

[79] I find that there is no evidence that ECO improperly disclosed the Complainant’s 

personal information to the Chief of Staff of PO.  Therefore, in these circumstances, the 

head of ECO has not violated Part II of the FOIPP Act.   

 

VI. ORDER 

 

[80] As the head of the Department of Justice and Public Safety has instructed FOIPP 

coordinators of other public bodies to take steps to sever personal information from 

requests to access information forms, it is not necessary to make an order resulting 

from this investigation.   

 

 VII. RECOMMENDATION 

 

[81] I RECOMMEND that the heads of the public bodies continue to provide education to 

their management and staff relating to proper information handling methods when 

collecting, using, and disclosing personal information, and about their obligations to 

protect privacy under Part II of the FOIPP Act. 
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[82] I am grateful to the Complainant for bringing these potential privacy violations to the 

attention of this office.  By doing so, he has allowed further analysis of the privacy 

protections available to all individuals in Prince Edward Island via the Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act.   I also appreciate the action taken by the 

Department of Justice and Public Safety to stop collecting applicants’ personal 

information from completed access to information forms, which action, I believe, 

demonstrates a genuine commitment to privacy protection. 

 

 
     _________________________________ 
     Karen A. Rose 
     Information and Privacy Commissioner 
 
 
 


